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MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
ST. JOSEPH DISTRICT

Schedule C-SJO

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS

FACTOR 1. ALLOCATION OF COSTS WHICH VARY WITH THE AMOUNT OF WATER CONSUMED.

Factors are based on the pro forma test year average daily consumption for each customer

classification.

Customer
Classification

(M

Residential
Commercial

Industrial

Other Public Authority
Sales for Resale
Private Fire Protection
Public Fire Protection

Total

Average Daily
Consumption,
Thousand Gallons

(2)

4,582
2,495
3,191
567
2,349
18

72

13,274

Allocation
Factor

(3)

0.3451
0.1880
0.2404
0.0427
0.1770
0.0014
0.0054

1.0000

FACTOR 2. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH FACILITIES SERVING BASE AND
MAXIMUM DAY EXTRA CAPACITY FUNCTIONS.

Factors are based on the weighting of the factors for average daily consumption (Factor 1) and the
factors derived from maximum day extra capacity demand for each customer classification, as follows:

Average Daily

Maximum Day

Consumption Extra Capacity
Customer Allocation Weighted Allocation Weighted Allocation
Classification Factor 1 Factor Factor Factor Factor
(N (2) (3)=(2)x (4) (5)=(4)x (6)=(3)*+(5)
0.6667 0.3333

Residential 0.3451 0.2301 0.4565 0.1521 0.3822
Commercial 0.1880 0.1253 0.1989 0.0663 0.1916
Industrial 0.2404 0.1603 0.1590 0.0530 0.2133
Other Public Authority 00427 0.0285 0.0452 0.0151 0.0436
Sales for Resale 0.1770 0.1180 0.1404 0.0468 0.1648
Private Fire Protection 0.0014 0.0009 0.0009
Public Fire Protection 0.0054 0.0036 0.0036
Total 1.0000 0.6667 1.0000 0.3333 1.0000

The derivation of the maximum day extra capacity factors in column 4 and the basis for the column 3
and 5 weightings are presented on the following page.
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Schedule C-SJO

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY

ST. JOSEPH DISTRICT

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 2. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH FACILITIES SERVING BASE AND
MAXIMUM DAY EXTRA CAPACITY FUNCTIONS, cont.

Maximum Day Extra Capacity

Average Daily Rate of Flow,
Customer Consumption, Thousand Gal. Allocation
Classification Thousand Gal. Factor* Per Day Factor
(1) (2) (3) (4)=(2)x(3) (5)
Residential 4,582 1.0 4,582 0.4565
Commercial 2,495 0.8 1,996 0.1989
Industrial 3,191 0.5 1,596 0.1590
Other Public Authority 567 0.8 454 0.0452
Sales for Resale 2,349 06 1,409 0.1404
Total 13,184 10,037 1.0000

The weighting of the factors is based on the maximum day ratio of 1.50, based on a review of maximum
day ratios experienced during the period 1990 through 2007 (see Schedule D).

Maximum
Day
Ratio Weight
Average Day 1.00 0.6667
Maximum Day
Extra Capacity 0.50 0.3333
Total 1.50 1.0000

" Ratio of maximum day to average day minus 1.0.
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Schedule C-SJO
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Schedule C-SJO

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
ST. JOSEPH DISTRICT

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 3. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH FACILITIES SERVING BASE, MAXIMUM
DAY EXTRA CAPACITY AND FIRE PROTECTION FUNCTIONS, cont.

The weighting of the factors is based on the potential demand of general and fire protection service.
The bases for the potential demand of general service are the maximum day ratio of 1.50 and the
average daily system sendout for 2007 of 18.057 MGD. The system demand for fire protection is 8,000
Gallons per minute for 4 hours.

Rate of Flow,
Ratio (GPD) Weight

Average Day 1.00 18,057,000 0.6225
Maximum Day

Extra Capacity 0.50 9,028,500 0.3113

Subtotal 1.50 27,085,500 0.9338
Fire Protection 1,920,000 0.0662

Total 29,005,500 1.0000

The public and private fire protection allocation factors in column 6 on the previous page are based on
the relative potential demands (see Schedule E).
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Schedule C-SJO
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Schedule C-SJO

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
ST. JOSEPH DISTRICT

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 4. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH FACILITIES SERVING BASE AND
MAXIMUM HOUR EXTRA CAPACITY FUNCTIONS, cont.

The weighting of the factors is based on the potential demand of general and fire protection service.
The bases for the potential demand of general service are the maximum hour ratio of 2.0 and the
average daily system sendout for 2007 of 18.057 MGD. The system demand for fire protection is 8,000
gallons per minute.

Rate of Flow,
Ratio (GPM) Weight

Average Hour 1.00 12,540 0.3791
Maximum Hour

Extra Capacity 1.00 12,540 0.3791

Subtotal 2.00 25,080 0.7582
Fire Protection 8,000 0.2418

Total 33,080 1.0000

The maximum hour extra capacity factors in column 5 of the previous page are determined as follows:

Average
Hourly Maximum Hour Extra Capacity
Customer Consumption 1,000 Gallons Allocation
Classification Thousand Gal. Factor* Per Hour Factor
(1) (2) (3) (4)=(2)x(3) (5)
Residential 190.9 35 668.2 0.5950
Commercial 104.0 28 2912 0.2593
Industrial 65.0 15 975 0.0868
Other Public Authority 236 28 66.1 0.0589
Sales for Resale 0.0 20 0.0 0.0000
Total 3835 1,123.0 1.0000

* Ratio of Maximum Hour To Average Hour Minus 1.0.

The public and private fire protection allocation factors in column 7 on the previous page are based on
the relative potential demands (see Schedule E).
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Schedule C-SJO
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Schedule C-SJO

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
ST. JOSEPH DISTRICT

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 5. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH STORAGE FACILITIES, cont.

The weighting of the factors is based on the ratio of the capacity required for a 4 hour demand
of fire flow, as related to total storage capacity.

Fire Protection Weight = 8,000 GPM X 60 Min. X 4 Hrs. = 0.1368
14,040,000 Gallons
General Service Weight = 1.0000 - 0.1368 = 0.8632

The weighting of the average hourly consumption and maximum hour extra demand for general service is based on
the maximum hour ratio, as follows:

Maximum
Hour
Ratio Percent Weight
Average Hour 1.00 50.00 0.4316
Extra Capacity
Maximum Hour 1.00 50.00 0.4316
Total 2.00 100.00 0.8632
Average
Hourly Maximum Hour Extra Capacity
Customer Consumption 1,000 Gallons Allocation
Classification Thousand Gal. Factor* Per Hour Factor
M (2) (3) (4)=(2)x(3) (5)
Residential 190.9 35 668.2 0.4703
Commercial 104.0 2.8 2912 0.2050
Industrial 133.0 1.5 199.5 0.1404
Other Public Authority 236 2.8 66.1 0.0465
Sales for Resale 97.9 20 195.8 0.1378
Total 549 .4 1420.8 1.0000

* Ratio of Maximum Hour To Average Hour Minus 1.0.
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Schedule C-SJO

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
ST. JOSEPH DISTRICT

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 6. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH POWER AND PUMPING FACILITIES.

Factors are based on the weighting of the maximum daily consumption, Factor 2, the maximum daily consumption with
fire, Factor 3, and the maximum hour consumption, Factor 4, for each customer classification, as follows:

Maximum Daily Maximum Daily Maximum Hourly
Consumption Consumption w/ Fire Consumption

Customer Allocation  Weighted Allocation Weighted  Allocation  Weighted  Allocation

Classification Factor 2 Factor Factor 3 Factor Factor 4 Factor Factor

(M @) (3)=(2)X (4) B)=(4)X (6) (N=6)X 8)=@3)+
0.6555 0.3361 0.0084 BYH(T)
Residential 0.3822 0.2505 0.3569 0.1200 0.4125 0.0034 0.3739
Commercial 0.1916 0.1256 0.1789 0.0601 0.2001 0.0017 0.1874
Industrial 0.2133 0.1398 0.1991 0.0669 0.0965 0.0008 0.2075
Other Public Authority 0.0436 0.0286 0.0407 0.0137 0.0454 0.0004 0.0427
Sales for Resale 0.1648 0.1080 0.1539 0.0517 0.0000 0.0000 0.1597
Private Fire Protection 0.0009 0.0006 0.0141 0.0047 0.0490 0.0004 0.0057
Public Fire Protection 0.0036 0.0024 0.0564 0.0190 0.1965 0.0017 0.0231
Total 1.0000 0.6555 1.0000 0.3361 1.0000 0.0084 1.0000

The weighting of the factors is based on the horsepower of pumps associated with maximum day facilities, maximum
day and fire facilities, and maximum hour facilities, as follows:

Horsepower
of Pumps Weight
Associated with Maximum Day 2,350 0.6555
Associated with Maximum Day and Fire 1,205 0.3361
Associated with Maximum Hour 30 0.0084
Total 3,585 1.0000
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Schedule C-SJO

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
ST. JOSEPH DISTRICT

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 7. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION MAINS.

Factors are based on the weighting of the maximum daily consumption with fire, Factor 3, and the maximum hour
consumption, Factor 4, for each customer classification, as follows:

Maximum Daily Maximum Hourly
Consumption w/ Fire Consumption
Customer Allocation Weighted Allocation  Weighted  Allocation
Classification Factor 3 Factor Factor 4 Factor Factor
M @) (3)=(2)X 4) B)=(X 6)=(3)+(5)
0.2004 0.7996
Residential 0.3569 0.0715 0.4125 0.3298 0.4013
Commercial 0.1789 0.0359 0.2001 0.1600 0.1959
Industrial 0.1991 0.0399 0.0965 0.0772 0.1171
Other Public Authority 0.0407 0.0082 0.0454 0.0363 0.0445
Sales for Resale 0.1539 0.0308 0.0000 0.0000 0.0308
Private Fire Protection 0.0141 0.0028 0.0490 0.0392 0.0420
Public Fire Protection 0.0564 0.0113 0.1965 0.1571 0.1684
Total 1.0000 0.2004 1.0000 0.7996 1.0000

The weighting of the factors is based on the total footage of mains, designated as either transmission mains or
distribution mains, as follows:

Total Footage

of Mains Weight
Transmission Mains 659,942 0.2004
Distribution Mains 2,633,801 0.7996
Total 3,293,743 1.0000
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Schedule C-SJO

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
ST. JOSEPH DISTRICT

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 8. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH FIRE HYDRANTS.

Costs are assigned directly to Public Fire Protection.

Customer Allocation
Classification Factor
(M (3)
Public Fire Protection 1.0000

Total 1.0000

FACTOR 9. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH METERS.

Factors are based on the relative cost of meters by size and customer classification, as developed on
the following page and summarized below.

Customer 5/8" Dollar Allocation
Classification Equivalents Factor
(1) (2) (3)
Residential 29,623 0.8006
Commercial 5,175 0.1399
Industrial 1,017 0.0275
Other Public Authority 843 0.0228
Sales for Resale 339 0.0092
Private Fire 0 0.0000

Total 36,997 1.0000

SJO-18



Schedule C-SJO
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MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY

ST. JOSEPH DISTRICT

Schedule C-SJO

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 10. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH SERVICES.

Factors are based on the relative cost of services by size and customer classification, as
developed on the following page and summarized below.

Customer
Classification

(M

Residential
Commercial
Industrial

Other Public Authority
Sales for Resale
Private Fire Protection

Total

3/4" Dollar
Equivalents

(2)

28,858
3,424
237
326

49
1,734

34,628

SJO-20

Allocation
Factor

(3)

0.8334
0.0989
0.0068
0.0094
0.0014
0.0501

1.0000




Schedule C-SJO
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MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY

ST. JOSEPH DISTRICT

Schedule C-SJO

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 11. ALLOCATION OF TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION OPERATION SUPERVISION
AND ENGINEERING AND MISCELLANEQUS EXPENSES.

Factors are based on transmission and distribution operation expenses other than those being allocated,

as follows:

Customer
Classification

()

Residential
Commercial

Industrial

Other Public Authority
Sales for Resale
Private Fire Protection
Public Fire Protection

Total

Transmission
& Distribution
Operating
Expenses

@

$ 268,946
72,927
31,885
14,311

8,625
13,984
39,787

450,465

Allocation
Factor

©)

0.5971
0.1619
0.0708
0.0318
0.0191
0.0310
0.0883

1.0000

FACTOR 12. ALLOCATION OF TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION MAINTENANCE SUPERVISION

AND ENGINEERING, STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS, AND OTHER EXPENSES.

Factors are based on transmission and distribution maintenance expenses other than those being

allocated, as follows:

Customer
Classification

(M

Residential
Commercial

Industrial

Other Public Authority
Sales for Resale
Private Fire Protection
Public Fire Protection

Total

Transmission

& Distribution

Maintenance
Expenses

)

$ 58,930
17,599
8,218

3,574

2,216

3,217
79,680

$173,434

SJO-22

Allocation
Factor

3)

0.3397
0.1015
0.0474
0.0206
0.0128
0.0186
0.4594

1.0000



Schedule C-SJO

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY

ST. JOSEPH DISTRICT

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 13. ALLOCATION OF BILLING AND COLLECTING COSTS.

Factors are based on the total number of customers.

Customer
Classification

Total
Customers

(M

Residential
Commercial

Industrial

Other Public Authority
Sales for Resale
Private Fire Protection
Public Fire Protection

Total

(@)

28,728
2,939
118
202

19

398

0

32,404

FACTOR 14. ALLOCATION OF METER READING COSTS.

Factors are based on the number of metered customers.

Customer
Classification

Total Metered
Customers

(1

Residential
Commercial
Industrial

Other Public Authority
Sales for Resale

Total

(2)

28,728
2,939
118
202

19

32,006

SJO-23

Allocation
Factor

3)

0.8866
0.0007
0.0036
0.0062
0.0006
0.0123
0.0000

1.0000

Allocation
Factor

(3)

0.8976
0.0918
0.0037
0.0063
0.0006

1.0000



Schedule C-SJO

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
ST. JOSEPH DISTRICT

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 15. ALLOCATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES AND CASH
WORKING CAPITAL.

Factors are based on the allocation of all other operation and maintenance expenses excluding
purchased water, power, chemicals and waste disposal.

Operation &
Customer Maintenance Allocation
Classification Expenses Factor
(n (2) (3)
Residential $1,546,080 0.5453
Commercial 412 976 0.1457
Industrial 298,223 0.1052
Other Public Authority 79,697 0.0281
Sales for Resale 205,678 0.0725
Private Fire Protection 42 176 0.0149
Public Fire Protection 250,462 0.0883
Total $2,835,292 1.0000
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MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
ST. JOSEPH DISTRICT

Schedule C-SJO

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 16. ALLOCATION OF LABOR RELATED TAXES AND BENEFITS.

Factors are based on the allocation of direct labor expense.

Customer
Classification

Direct Labor
Expense

(1

Residential
Commercial

industrial

Other Public Authority
Sales for Resale
Private Fire Protection
Public Fire Protection

Total

FACTOR 17. ALLOCATION OF ORGANIZATION, FRANCHISES AND CONSENTS,
MISCELLANEOUS INTANGIBLE PLANT AND OTHER RATE BASE ELEMENTS.

2)

$1,028,245
280,762
200,359
54,702
130,808
25,430
159,985

$1,880,291

Allocation
Factor

(3)

0.5468
0.1493
0.1066
0.0291
0.0696
0.0135
0.0851

1.0000

Factors are based on the allocation of the original cost less depreciation other than those items being

allocated, as follows:

Customer
Classification

Original
Cost Less
Depreciation

(M

Residential
Commercial

industrial

Other Public Authority
Sales for Resale
Private Fire Protection
Public Fire Protection

Total

2

$37,974,463
16,677,617
16,459,723
3,707,946
11,987,041
895,139
4,976,204

$92,678,131

SJO-25

Allocation
Factor

(3)

0.4097
0.1800
0.1776
0.0400
0.1293

0.0097
0.0537

1.0000



MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
ST. JOSEPH DISTRICT

Schedule C-SJO

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 18. ALLOCATION OF INCOME TAXES AND INCOME AVAILABLE FOR RETURN.

Factors are based on the allocation of the original cost measure of value rate base as shown on the
following pages and summarized below.

Customer
Classification

Original
Cost Measure
of Value

(1

Residential
Commercial

industrial

Other Public Authority
Sales for Resale
Private Fire Protection
Public Fire Protection

Total

(2)

$35,223,946
15,447,280
15,237,006
3,433,535
11,096,155
830,569
4,619,798

$85,888,290

Allocation
Factor

(3)

0.4100
0.1799
0.1774
0.0400
0.1292
0.0097
0.0538

1.0000

FACTOR 19. ALLOCATION OF REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSES. ASSESSMENTS AND
OTHER WATER REVENUES.

The factors are based on the allocation of the total cost of service, excluding those items being

allocated.

Customer
Classification

Total Cost
of Service

(M

Residential
Commercial

industrial

Other Public Authority
Sales for Resale
Private Fire Protection
Public Fire Protection

Total

(2)

$10,242,731
3,798,445
3,546,784
811,294
2,557,983
236,222
1,324,042

$22,517,502

SJO-26

Allocation
Factor

(3)

0.4549
0.1687
0.1575
0.0360
0.1136
0.0105
0.0588

1.0000



Schedule C-SJO
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Schedule C-SJO
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Schedule D-SJO

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
ST. JOSEPH DISTRICT

SUMMARY OF AVERAGE DAILY SEND OUT AND MAXIMUM DAILY USAGE
FOR THE YEARS 1990-2007

Average Daily Maximum Daily Use
Send out Ratio to Highest
Year (MGD) MGD Average Use Day
(M) (2) (3) (4) (5)

1990 16.540 22.556 1.36 9/30/1990
1991 16.389 24.628 1.50 7/20/1991
1992 15.936 21.983 1.38 6/30/1992
1993 15.958 21619 1.35 6/15/1993
1994 14.665 22.291 1.52 8/25/1994
1995 14.525 22125 1.52 7/12/1995
1996 15.116 19.378 1.28 7/18/1996
1997 15.018 20.865 1.39 7/16/1997
1998 15.018 20.912 1.39 8/24/1998
1999 16.047 21.888 1.36 7/30/1999
2000 15.185 21.096 1.39 8/16/2000
2001 14.232 19.574 1.38 8/6/2001
2002 15.117 22.027 1.46 7/31/2002
2003 14.994 22.510 1.50 8/8/2003
2004 14.889 19.653 1.32 7/27/12004
2005 15.003 21.333 1.42 7/21/2005
2006 16.891 23.463 1.39 5/25/2006
2007 18.057 23.952 1.33 7/17/12007
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Schedule E-SJO

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
ST. JOSEPH DISTRICT

BASIS FOR ALLOCATING DEMAND RELATED COSTS OF FIRE SERVICE
TO PRIVATE AND PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS

Restrictive
Diameters Relative Allocation
Description Squared Quantity Demand* Factor
M (2) (3) (4)=(2)x(3) (5)
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION
Fire Lines
2 -inch 4.00 14 56
3 -inch 9.00 1 ]
4 -inch 16.00 68 1,088
6 -inch 36.00 142 5112
8 -inch 64.00 93 5,952
10 -inch 100.00 14 1,400
12 -inch 144 .00 10 1,440
Private Hydrants 20.25 56.1 1,136
Total Private Fire Protection 398.1 16,193 0.1994
PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION
Hydrant Nozzle Sizes
4 1/2" Valve 2-2-1/2" & 1-4 1/2" 20.25 2,561 51,860
5 1/4" Valve 2-2-1/2" & 1- 4 1/2" 26.50 19 504
5" Valve 2-2-1/2" & 1-4 1/2" 25.00 465 11,625
5 1/2" Valve 2-2-1/2" & 1-4 1/2" 26.50 4 106
6" Valve 2-2-1/2" & 1- 4 1/2" 26.50 34 901
2" Valve 2-2-1/2" & 1-4 1/2" 4.00 1 4
2 1/4" Valve 2-2-1/2" & 1-4 1/2" 5086 1 5
3" Valve 2-2-1/2" & 1-4 1/2" 9.00 1 ]
3 1/4" Valve 2-2-1/2" & 1-4 1/2" 10.56 1 11
Total Public Fire Prorection 3,087 65,025 0.8006
Total Fire Protection 3,485 81,218 1.0000
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Schedule F-SJO

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
ST. JOSEPH DISTRICT

CALCULATION OF CUSTOMER CHARGE

{1) Expense Related to Meters 2,513,484

(2) Meter Equivalents X 12 443,964

(3) Expense per Bill - Meter related $5.66

(4) Expense Related to Services 640,637

(5) Service Equivalents X 12 394,728

(6) Expense per Bill - Services related $1.62

(7) Expense Related to Billing and Collecting 2,194,389

(8) Number of Customers X 12 388,849

(9) Expense per Bill - Billing and Collecting $5.64
(10) Total Customer Charge (3)+(6)+(9) $12.93
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